

S.No.1
Supp List

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU
(virtual mode)

WP(C) 2882/2024 CM(7074/2024)

PHUNCHOK DORJAY AND ANOTHER ...Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)
(SENIOR CITIZEN)

Through: Mr. Akhail Ahmad Bardi, Advocate

Vs.

UT OF LADAKH TH. COMMISSIONER ...Respondent(s)
SECRETARY TO THE REVENUE
ADMINISTRATION DEPT. AND OTHERS

Through: Mr. Vishal Sharma, DSGI

CORAM:HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNESH OSWAL, JUDGE

ORDER

06-12-2024

1. The petitioners are aggrieved of notice dated 22nd November, 2024, whereby the petitioner no. 1 has been directed to remove structure allegedly situated on State land at Ibex Colony, Leh and to remove household material belongings within a period of one month. It is contended that no opportunity of being heard was afforded to the petitioners before issuing this notice. *Prima facie*, case for indulgence is made out.
2. Issue notice, which is accepted by Mr. Vishal Sharma, learned Deputy Solicitor General of India, on behalf of the respondents. He seeks time to file the response. Time is granted.
3. List on 21st February, 2025.
4. In the meantime, subject to objections and till next date of hearing before the Bench, operation of the impugned notice dated 22nd November, 2024 shall remain stayed.

(RAJNESH OSWAL)
JUDGE

SRINAGAR:
06-12-2024
Mubashir